

CRIMINAL COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: PART D

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

v.

JONATHAN MAJORS,

Defendant.

Docket No.: CR-008579-23NY

**DEFENDANT JONATHAN MAJORS' MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO  
C.P.L. § 30.30 AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS**

**COURTESY COPY BINDER**

Volume 1 of 1

September 12, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 8**

**I. THE PEOPLE HAVE FAILED DRAMATICALLY TO MEET THEIR  
FUNDAMENTAL OBLIGATION TO TURN OVER EXCULPATORY  
EVIDENCE ..... 8**

**A. Applicable Law ..... 8**

**B. The People’s Brady Disclosures To Date ..... 9**

**C. The People Impermissibly Buried Other Exculpatory Evidence That They  
Did Provide ..... 11**

**II. THE PEOPLE HAVE FALLEN SHORT ON THEIR STATUTORY  
DISCLOSURE OBLIGATIONS UNDER C.P.L. § 245.20, WHICH RENDERS  
THEIR CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND STATEMENT OF READINESS  
INVALID AND ILLUSORY ..... 13**

**CONCLUSION ..... 18**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	9
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	8
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	8
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	8
<i>People v. Andrews</i> , 79 Misc. 3d 1244(A) (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2023).....	17, 18
<i>People v. Aquino</i> , 72 Misc. 3d 518 (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2021) .....	16
<i>People v. Audino</i> , 75 Misc. 3d 969 (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2022) .....	16
<i>People v. Cartagena</i> , 76 Misc. 3d 1214(A) (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2022).....	16
<i>People v. Erby</i> , 68 Misc. 3d 625, 638 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020) .....	4
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 46 A.D.3d 461 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep’t 2007) .....	12
<i>People v. Gaskin</i> , 214 A.D.3d 1353(4 <sup>th</sup> Dep’t 2023).....	17
<i>People v. Hacamet</i> , 79 Misc. 3d 904 (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2023) .....	14
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 932 (1979).....	17
<i>People v. Hamizane</i> , --- N.Y.S.3d ----, 2023 WL 4852253 (2d Dep’t July 13, 2023).....	13

<i>People v. Knorr</i> , 152 N.Y.S.3d 556 (N.Y. Just. Ct. 2021).....	17
<i>People v. Nisanov</i> , 78 Misc. 3d 1224(A) (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2023).....	14
<i>People v. Olah</i> , 79 Misc. 3d 1240(A) (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2023).....	14
<i>People v. Pierna</i> , 74 Misc. 3d 1072 (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2022).....	14
<i>People v. Pizzulli</i> , 79 Misc. 3d 1217(A) (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2023).....	17
<i>People v. Rafoel</i> , 77 Misc. 3d 1231(A) (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2023).....	17
<i>People v. S.E.</i> , 79 Misc. 3d 1233(A) (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2023).....	4
<i>People v. Santos</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 859 (1986).....	13
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 652 (2016).....	16
<i>People v. Soto</i> , 193 N.Y.S.3d 677 (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2023).....	9
<i>People v. Spaulding</i> , 75 Misc. 3d 1219(A) (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2022).....	16
<i>People v. Toussaint</i> , 78 Misc. 3d 504 (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 2023).....	16
<i>People v. Wagstaffe</i> , 120 A.D.3d 1361 (2d Dep’t 2014).....	12
<i>People v. Wiaffe</i> , 2023 WL 5521001 (N.Y.Crim.Ct. Aug. 28, 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	9

<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Baum</i> , 482 F.2d 1325 (2d Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	8, 12

**Statutes**

C.P.L. § 200.95 .....	6
C.P.L. § 245.20 .....	passim
C.P.L. § 245.20(1)(g).....	6, 14
C.P.L. § 245.20(1)(h).....	6
C.P.L. § 245.20(1)(k).....	passim
C.P.L. § 245.20(1)(l).....	6, 9, 16
C.P.L. § 245.20(1)(n).....	6
C.P.L. § 245.20(2).....	15
C.P.L. § 245.20(7).....	9
C.P.L. § 245.35 .....	6, 7
C.P.L. § 30.30(1)(b).....	1, 13, 18
C.P.L. § 30.30(4).....	13
C.P.L. § 30.30(5).....	13
